

Present:- Shri Vinay Kamal, APP for the State.
Accused **Chanderbhan @ Chanderpal @ Chinki** is on
bail, represented by Shri Vikas Aggarwal, Advocate.

Today, the case was fixed for prosecution evidence.

At this stage, accused has desired to confess his guilty and his **confessional statement has been recorded separately**. Vide my separate judgment of even date, he has been convicted and sentenced to undergo imprisonment equivalent to the time already undergone by *him* in the case. The convict has already undergone imprisonment from **06.09.2022 to 21.09.2022**, meaning thereby, he has already undergone the period herein before sentenced. Therefore, there is no need to prepare the jail warrants of convict **Chanderbhan @ Chanderpal @ Chinki**. The convict be set at liberty in the present case. Convict further suffered a separate statement that neither he wants to move any application under Section 389 of Cr.P.C. nor he wants to file any appeal against the judgment and order of quantum dated **05.07.2023** passed by this Court. Copy of judgment and quantum order be supplied to the convict free of costs. File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(Ajay Kumar)
Special Railway Magistrate
Haryana at Ambala Cantt.
05.07.2023 (UID No. HR0347).